

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2024

No. SCM-PET-0472-2024

ENGAGE ARMAMENT LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,
Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

Mark W. Pennak
Maryland Shall Issue, Inc.
9613 Harford Rd
Ste. C #1015
Baltimore, MD 21234-2150
(301) 873-3671
MD Atty. # 1905150005
mpennak@marylandshallissue.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE PARTIES ARE AGREED THAT THE PETITION PRESENTS IMPORTANT
LEGAL ISSUES WARRANTING RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT 1

II. THE COUNTY’S OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS 4

 A. The Section 4-209(b)(1) Exceptions Must Be Narrowly Construed 4

 B. Chapter 57 Is An Impermissible “General Law” 10

 C. Chapter 57 Is A Taking..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	13
<i>Assanah-Carroll v. Law Offices of Edward J. Maher, PC</i> , 480 Md. 394 (2022).	10
<i>Blue v. Prince George’s County</i> , 434 Md. 681 (2013).....	8
<i>Dart Drug Corp. v. Hechinger Co., Inc.</i> , 272 Md. 15 (1974).....	3
<i>Dodds v. Shamer</i> , 339 Md. 540 (1995)	13
<i>Dzurec v. Board of County Commissioners of Calvert County</i> , 482 Md. 544 (2023)	10
<i>Fein v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) ...	14
<i>Horne v. Dep’t. of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	13
<i>Lockshin v. Semsker</i> , 412 Md. 257 (2010).	6
<i>Montgomery County v. Atlantic Guns, Inc.</i> , 302 Md. 540 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	14
<i>Mora v. City of Gaithersburg</i> , 462 F.Supp.2d 675, 689-90 (D. Md. 2006), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	4, 5
<i>Pitsenberger v. Pitsenberger</i> , 287 Md. 20 (1980).....	13
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Doe</i> , --- Md ----, 2025 WL 375996 (Feb. 3, 2025).....	5

<i>Serio v. Baltimore County</i> , 384 Md. 373 (2004)	13
<i>SM Landover, LLC v. Sanders</i> , --- Md. ----, 2025 WL 379862 (Feb. 4, 2025).....	6
<i>Steel v. Cape Corp.</i> , 111 Md. App. 1 (1996).....	14
<i>Tshiani v. Tshiani</i> , 436 Md. 255 (2013)	3
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	13

Statutes

2021 Maryland Session Laws, Ch. 35	7
2022 Maryland Session Laws, Ch. 19	9
2023 Maryland Session Laws, Ch. 622	9
2023 Maryland Session Laws, Ch. 651	6
2023 Maryland Session Laws, Ch. 680	6, 9
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 4-209(a)	4
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 4-209(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 4-209(b)(1)(iii)	4
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 4-209(c).....	10
Md Code, Criminal Law, 4-203(b)(6),(7),	11
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-101(h)(1)	11
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-207(a)	7-9
Montgomery County Code, Ch. 57	<i>passim</i>
Montgomery County Code, § 57-10.....	2, 3

Montgomery County Code, § 57-11(b)(3)	11
Montgomery County Code, § 57-11(b)(4)	11
Montgomery County Code, § 57-11(b)(5)	11
Montgomery County Code, § 57-11(d)	2, 3

Other Authorities

76 Op. Att’y Gen. 240 (1991)	7
82 Op. Att’y. 84 (1997).	7
93 Op. Att’y 133 (2008)	8
Black’s Law Dictionary, 11th Ed. (2019).	5

Rules

Maryland Rule 2-303(b)	3
Maryland Rule 8-303(e)	1
Rule 8(a), Fed.R.Civ.P.....	3

Constitutional Provisions

Article XI-A, § 3, Maryland Constitution	2
Article XI-E, § 6, Maryland Constitution.....	10
